

No. 18-1214

**United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

IN RE: THE FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR
PUERTO RICO, AS REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF
PUERTO RICO; THE FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT
BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO, AS REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE PUERTO
RICO HIGHWAYS & TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY,

Debtors.

AMBAC ASSURANCE CORPORATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– against –

COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO; FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND
MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO; PUERTO RICO FISCAL
AGENCY AND FINANCIAL ADVISORY AUTHORITY; PUERTO RICO
HIGHWAYS & TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY; RICARDO ROSSELLO
NEVARES; RAUL MALDONADO GAUTIER; JOSE IVAN MARRERO

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Puerto Rico, San Juan in No. 3:17-AP-00159-LTS
(Hon. Laura Taylor Swain, U.S. District Judge)*

**MOTION OF CONGRESSMAN ROB BISHOP, CHAIRMAN OF THE
HOUSE COMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES, FOR LEAVE TO
FILE BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

BRUCE R. ZIRINSKY
ZIRINSKY LAW PARTNERS PLLC
375 Park Avenue, Suite 2607
New York, NY 10152
(212) 763-0192

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

ROSADO; GERARDO JOSE PORTELA FRANCO; JOSE B. CARRION III;
ANDREW G. BIGGS; CARLOS M. GARCIA; ARTHUR J. GONZALEZ; JOSE
R. GONZALEZ; ANA J. MATOSANTOS; DAVID A. SKEEL, JR.;
CHRISTIAN SOBRINO,

Defendants-Appellees,

OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS,

Intervenor,

JOHN DOES 1-12,

Defendants.

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29, the Hon. Rob Bishop, Chairman of the House Committee on Natural Resources, respectfully moves for leave to file an *amicus curiae* brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. PROMESA PROVIDES FOR INDEPENDENT OVERSIGHT OF DEBT RESTRUCTURING, CONDITIONED WITH THE NECESSARY PROTECTION OF CREDITOR RIGHTS TO ENSURE A RETURN TO THE CAPITAL MARKETS	5
A. PROMESA Was A Response Both To Puerto Rico’s Debt Crisis And To Unilateral Debt-Related Actions That Instigated Litigation	6
B. PROMESA Was Designed To Resolve Puerto Rico’s Debt Crisis Through Consensual Settlement And Restructuring, With Title III Proceedings As A Last Resort	10
C. Section 303 of PROMESA Preempts Unilateral Debt-Related Remedies	16
II. FISCAL PLANS, DESIGNED TO GOVERN PUERTO RICO FOR EXTENDED PERIODS OF TIME, ARE SUBJECT TO MANDATORY CREDITOR PROTECTIONS AND JUDICIAL REVIEW	17
A. Fiscal Plans Were Designed To Ensure Good Governance In The Commonwealth And Its Instrumentalities Regardless Of Whether Title III Proceedings Were Ever Initiated	18
B. Section 201(b) Contains Mandatory Requirements that All Fiscal Plans Must Meet, Including Protections For Creditors	19
III. TO ENSURE FUTURE ACCESS TO CAPITAL MARKETS, THE TITLE III PROCESS WAS INTENDED TO PROTECT CREDITOR RIGHTS AND ENSURE AN EQUITABLE RESULT	21
A. PROMESA Contains Creditor Protections That Operate During The Pendency Of A Title III Proceeding	21
B. PROMESA Requires The Plan Of Adjustment To Protect Creditor Rights	23
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 362	4, 22
11 U.S.C. § 903	16
11 U.S.C. § 922	4, 21
11 U.S.C. § 928	4, 21
48 U.S.C. § 2121	1, 2, 10
48 U.S.C. § 2124	12, 13, 14
48 U.S.C. § 2141	<i>passim</i>
48 U.S.C. § 2142	18
48 U.S.C. § 2144	18
48 U.S.C. § 2146	12, 13, 14
48 U.S.C. § 2149	10
48 U.S.C. § 2161	9, 21, 22
48 U.S.C. § 2163	3, 16, 17
48 U.S.C. § 2174	4, 5, 18, 23
48 U.S.C. § 2194	15, 24
48 U.S.C. § 2231	11, 13
Legislative Materials	
H.R. 870 114th Cong. (2015).....	10
H.R. 4900, 114th Cong. § 201(b) (2016).....	20
H.R. 5278, 114th Cong. § 201(b) (2016).....	20

H.R. Rep. No. 114-602 (2016).....11, 18

Markup Memorandum from House Committee on Natural Resources
on H.R. 5278, PROMESA at 4 (May 23, 2016),
[https://naturalresources.house.gov/uploadedfiles/markup_memo_--
_h.r._5278_05.24.16_05.25.16.pdf](https://naturalresources.house.gov/uploadedfiles/markup_memo_--_h.r._5278_05.24.16_05.25.16.pdf).....12, 13, 14, 18, 20

*Hearing To Consider A Bill For The Puerto Rico Oversight,
Management, and Economic Stabilization Act (PROMESA):
Hearing Before H. Comm. on Nat. Res., 114th Cong. (Apr. 13,
2016) (testimony of Susheel Kirpalani, Chairperson of the
Bankruptcy and Restructuring Group, Quinn Emanuel Urquhart &
Sullivan, LLP),
[https://naturalresources.house.gov/uploadedfiles/testimony_mr_ki
rpalani.pdf](https://naturalresources.house.gov/uploadedfiles/testimony_mr_ki_rpalani.pdf)23*

*Puerto Rico’s Fiscal Problems: Examining the Source and Exploring
the Solution: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 114th
Cong. (Dec. 1, 2015) (written testimony of Alejandro J. Garcia
Padilla, Governor of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico),
[https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/download/garcia-padilla-
testimony-12-1-15](https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/download/garcia-padilla-testimony-12-1-15).....6*

Rule X of the Rules of the House of Representatives (115th Cong.).....1

S. 1774 114th Cong. (2015).....10

*The Need for the Establishment of a Puerto Rico Financial Stability
and Economic Growth Authority: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on
Nat. Res., 114th Cong. (Feb. 2, 2016) (Testimony of Carlos Garcia,
Former Chairman, President & CEO of the Government
Development Bank for Puerto Rico),
[https://naturalresources.house.gov/uploadedfiles/garcia_testimony_
updated_2_3_16.pdf](https://naturalresources.house.gov/uploadedfiles/garcia_testimony_updated_2_3_16.pdf)8*

*The Need for the Establishment of a Puerto Rico Financial Stability
and Economic Growth Authority: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on
Nat. Res., 114th Cong. (Feb. 2, 2016) (written testimony of
Anthony A. Williams, Strategic Advisor to Dentons, US LLP),
[https://naturalresources.house.gov/uploadedfiles/testimony_hon._a
nthony_williams.pdf](https://naturalresources.house.gov/uploadedfiles/testimony_hon._a_nthony_williams.pdf)11*

Hearing Memorandum, *U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury’s Analysis of the Situation in Puerto Rico: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Nat. Res.*, 114th Cong. (Feb. 25, 2016), https://naturalresources.house.gov/uploadedfiles/hearing_memo_-_fc_ov_hrg_02.25.16.pdf..... 11

U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury’s Analysis of the Situation in Puerto Rico: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Nat. Res., 114th Cong. (Feb. 25, 2016) (testimony of Antonio Weiss, Counselor to the Secretary), https://naturalresources.house.gov/uploadedfiles/testimony_weiss.pdf6, 7

Other Authorities

Ballentine’s Law Dictionary 13

David Skeel, *Fixing Puerto Rico’s Debt Mess*, Wall St. J. (Jan. 5, 2016), <https://www.wsj.com/articles/fixing-puerto-ricos-debt-mess-1452040144>23

Joanisabel González, *Government fails to submit financial statements three years in a row*, El Nuevo Día (May 7, 2018), <https://www.elnuevodia.com/english/english/nota/governmentfailstosubmitfinancialstatementsthreeyearsinarow-2420632/>6

Mary Williams Walsh, *Puerto Rico Defaults on Debt Payments*, N.Y. Times (Jan. 4, 2016), <https://www.nytimes.com/2016/01/05/business/dealbook/puerto-rico-defaults-on-debt-payments.html>.....7

Press Release, Financial Oversight and Management Board for Puerto Rico, Oversight Board Certifies COFINA Title III Filing (May 5, 2017), https://drive.google.com/file/d/1QhP_PkamlOXsUga7n33lplg28m7xOWGd/view 15

Press Release, Financial Oversight and Management Board for Puerto Rico, Oversight Board Certifies Title III Filing (May 22, 2017) https://drive.google.com/file/d/1Uwp19GIjBfC1tEjq_ebGrZtZDG Dws4Hg/view 15

Press Release, Financial Oversight and Management Board for Puerto Rico, Oversight Board Certifies Title III Filing (May 3, 2017), <https://drive.google.com/file/d/1f7En7U3r1YgJdn0pcVvmJ6PHtT26qbTF/view>15

U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO-18-387, Puerto Rico: Factors Contributing to the Debt Crisis and Potential Federal Actions to Address Them 1 (2018), <https://www.gao.gov/assets/700/691675.pdf>.....8
